shipping manual Page 1 of 4



FAIREXX Logistics for Exhibitions GmbH, Marienstr 28, 12207 Berlin Germany Tel +49 30 - 440 347 11, Fax +49 30 - 440 347 79

kontakt@fairexx.de, www.fairexx.de



# EUROPEAN SOCIETY OF CARDIOLOGY (ESC) VIENNA / AUSTRIA

01. - 07. SEPTEMBER 2007

## HANDLING TARIFF

#### **BASIC CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT**

All work undertaken is subject to the German Forwarders terms and conditions ADSp, newest edition and the SLVS - liability policy, in conjunction with the conditions and rates for trade fair transportation.

All special transport and crane services are based upon the "Basic conditions of contract for special transport and crane services - BSK" latest edition.

The liability of FAIREXX Logistics for Exhibition GmbH as Fairs & Exhibitions Forwarder, ceases with deposit and begins with collection of the freight at the exhibition stand, even during the exhibitors absence, irrespective of the submission of waybills at the exhibition forwarding agent's office. Place of jurisdiction AG Gelsenkirchen-Buer for both sides.

The following tariff will be effective for ESC 2007 Congress in Vienna only. Any other tariff will lose its validity from there onto.

Our invoices will be due immediately after issuance without any further notice according to ADSp. Customers not known to us or with whom we have not agreed any terms of payment, will be asked to pay our expenses before the event starts or on-site during the event or before return shipping of their exhibits.

## 1. INBOUND HANDLING

## Aircargo

from free arrival Airport Vienna (VIE) up to free arrival Terminal/or Fairground Vienna, not unloaded, including the following services

Handling at Airport Vienna (VIE) Transfer from Airport Vienna to Customs warehouse Delivery to Fairsite – pls. see under ROADCARGO

charges per exhibitor and shipment during the normal office hours, rates are based upon formular 1 cbm = 300 kgs

 $\begin{array}{llll} 001 - 100 & kgs & \in 145,00 \\ 101 - 200 & kgs & \in 175,00 \\ 201 - 300 & kgs & \in 195,00 \\ 301 - 400 & kgs & \in 215,00 \\ 401 - 500 & kgs & \in 235,00 \\ 501 - 600 & kgs & \in 285,00 \end{array}$ 

shipping manual Page 2 of 4

```
601 - 700 kgs € 295,00

701 - 800 kgs € 315,00

801 - 900 kgs € 345,00

901 - 1000 kgs € 385,00
```

For Cargo exceeding 1000 kgs, please ask for special quote.

A forementioned charges do not include any Airport storage fees/ Terminal charges. These are to be invoiced as per expenditure.

## Roadcargo

From free arrival Roadcargo terminal/Warehouse , rsp. city area up to free arrival Barcelona Fairground, not unloaded , excl. Transit customs clearance T 1 , 1 cbm = 300 kgs vol.weight

```
001 - 100 Kgs € 115,00

101 - 200 Kgs € 135,00

201 - 300 Kgs € 165,00

301 - 400 Kgs € 185,00

401 - 500 Kgs € 225,00

501 - 600 Kgs € 260,00

601 - 700 Kgs € 285,00

701 - 800 Kgs € 300,00

801 - 900 Kgs € 350,00
```

For Cargo exceeding 1000 kgs, please ask for special quote.

#### 2. HANDLING AT FAIRGROUND

consolidated goods delivery to/collection from stand, based on volume or effective weight - whichever is greater :

```
- per 100 kgs Rate - € 18,00/100 kgs (but Minimum fee € 145,00 per shipment)
```

Full Trailer loads, Offloading to / Reloading from stand, based on volume or effective weight - whichever is greater:

```
- per 100 kgs Rate - € 10,00/100 kgs
(M/M weight full trailer = 10.000 kgs/ half trailer = 5.000 kgs)
```

#### 3. OUTBOUND HANDLING

same charges as Inbound Handling Point 1 and 2.

## 4. HANDLING OF EMPTIES

Removal of empty packing material, storage during the exhibition and re-delivery to stand , Minimum Fee per storage € 100,00.

```
storage of empties - per cbm - M/M 2 cbm € 50,00
```

Surcharges:

For collection/Re-delivery on Saturday/Sunday/Holiday - 50 %

shipping manual Page 3 of 4

#### 5. STORAGE OF EXHIBITS

storage of exhibits before, during and after the exhibition. 1 cbm = 300 kgs vol.weight

intermediate storage per calendar week per cbm

incl. deloading / registration  $\in$  49,00 Minimum fee - per shipment  $\in$  95,00

## Transport from and to exhibition stand – see Point 2. Handling at Fairground

#### Remarks:

Loading devices such as pallets are treated as empties. Empty cases containing tools or remainder of exhibits will be charged as per point 5!

The exhibitor is obliged to report full cases to the forwarder, otherwise we are not

liable for any dammage or theft!

#### 6. LIFTING EQUIPMENT / MANPOWER

#### Manpower:

Skilled Packer (per hour) € 48,00

M/M fee 4 hours

#### <u>Technical equipment:</u>

Forklifts:

For stand works only !!!

Forklift with driver 3,0 tons(per hour) € 118,00

Minimum 1 hour

#### 7. ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Surcharges for overtime services

Services rendered not with in our business hours 07.00-16.00 h, or on weekends are subject to following surcharges:

from 16.00 - 21.00 hrs 50 % from 21.00 - 07.00 hrs 100 % Saturday 100 % Sundays and public holiday 125 %

## Ancillary charges:

Transport-insurance: as per premium list on request

## 8. CUSTOMS CLEARANCE

Temporary Import customs clearance on Proforma or ATA Carnet incl. 1 comm. item

€ 215,00

Permanent Import as per CIF value of the goods, incl. 1 commodity item

shipping manual Page 4 of 4

<ul> <li>up to € 12.000,00 CIF value</li> <li>up to € 18.000,00 CIF value</li> <li>up to € 24.000,00 CIF value</li> <li>up to € 36.000,00 CIF value</li> </ul>	€ 215,00 € 295,00 € 335,00 € 395,00
each further commodity	€ 15,00
Duties & Taxes are excluded and will be debit as per outlay + 10 % advanced payment fee	+ 10%
Attendance for customs examination	€ 45,00
Export customs clearance T 1	€ 215,00
Temporary Import/ Export Bond guarantee - each way	3 %